		_		_		
Citation Number: 6645					Date: Septem	nber 8, 2017
		Fine amount reduced by 35%	ı			
Facility Name: Imagine The Po Inc- Diamond F	ossibilities, Place	to \$1,950.00 on September 21, 2017 pursuant to Iowa Code Section 135C.43A	Survey Dates: August 21-22, 2017			
Facility Address 1208 South 11 ^t IA. 52577	ss/City/State/Zip th Street Oskaloosa,					
IA. 02011		HL	I- 70207			
Rule or Code Section	Nature	e of Violation	Class	Fine Ar	mount	Correction date
64.60(135C)	conditions of participal Part 483, Subpart Diseffective October 3, 19 and incorporated as partness regulations is a Health Facilities Inspections and Ap Building, Des Moines, Classification of violate determined by the divident 481-Chapter 56, Fining fine to cite a facility. This rule is intended to Section 135C.2(3).		I	\$3000.	00	Upon Receipt
W4E0	DESCRIPTION:					
W158 AND	483.430 Facility Staffing The facility must ensu staffing requirements	re that specific facility				
	failed to maintain minim Participation (CoP) Faci to implement a staff train adequate supervision of Immediate Jeopardy (IJ)					

______ Facility Administrator Date

If, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the citation, you (1) do not request a formal hearing or; (2) withdraw your request for formal hearing, and (3) pay the penalty; the assessed penalty will be reduced by thirty–five percent (35%) pursuant to lowa Code section 135C.43A (2015).

Page 1 of 11

		_				
Citation Number: 6645			Date: September 8, 201			ber 8, 2017
		Fine amount reduced by 35%				
Facility Name: Imagine The Possibilities, Inc- Diamond Place Facility Address/City/State/Zip		to \$1,950.00 on September 21, 2017 pursuant to Iowa Code Section 135C.43A	Survey Dates: August 21-22, 2017			
Facility Addres 1208 South 11 ^t IA. 52577	ss/City/State/Zip th Street Oskaloosa,					
IA. 02011		HL	I- 70207			
Rule or Code Section	Natur	e of Violation	Class Fine Amount Correction date			Correction date
			1	1		
	record review, the facilit supervision for a client I vehicle approximately 8	Based on interviews and ty failed to provide adequate left unattended in a facility of minutes. Staff members and was still in the vehicle.				
W189	initial and continuing	ide each employee with training that enable the his or her duties effectively,				
	DESCRIPTION:					
	failed to provide adequation unattended in a facility minutes. This affected	d record review, the facility ate supervision for a client left vehicle for approximately 80 one of one sample involved in 207-I (Client #1). Finding				
	Client #1 left on an ager approximately 11:15 a.r was approximately 75 d time, according to the w The doors and windows Staff failed to realized C	estigation on 8/21/17 revealed ncy vehicle on 8/17/17 from m. to 12:35 p.m. The weather degrees Fahrenheit during that vebsite Weather Underground. sof the vehicle were closed. Client #1 was not in the facility. Client #1 in the vehicle when				

Facility Administrator Date

Page 2 of 11

		_				
Citation Number 6645	er:				Date: Septem	ber 8, 2017
		Fine amount reduced by 35%				
Facility Name: Imagine The Po Inc- Diamond F		to \$1,950.00 on September 21, 2017 pursuant to Iowa Code Section 135C.43A	Survey I August 2		017	
Facility Address 1208 South 11 th IA. 52577	ss/City/State/Zip ^h Street Oskaloosa,					
IA. 02011		HL	I- 70207			
Rule or Code Section	Natur	e of Violation				Correction date
	took Client #1 into the fat to suffer any ill effects for Client #1, 34 years old, profound intellectual dis (controlled), blindness a non-verbal without function could ambulate mostly it guidance due to blindnes Client #1 reportedly did car door and did not atte assistance. Client #1 we times. He/she received via G-tube. Client #1 ha issues. No information r	had diagnoses including: corder, seizure disorder and dysphagia. Client #1 was tional communication. He/she ndependently, but needed staff as and some unsteadiness. not have the ability to open a empt to ambulate without staff ore an incontinence briefs at all food, liquids and medication and no significant behavioral regarding level of supervision				
	Lead A stated she was time of the incident. For day program in agency Direct Support Professi approximately 9:30 a.m appointment. DSP A to absence had been appr Intellectual Disability Pro (QIDP). The seven clie the facility in three agen a.m. and 11:15 a.m. The	8/21/17 at 2:00 p.m. Team Client #1's assigned staff at the ir staff took seven clients to the vehicles shortly after 9:00 a.m. ional (DSP) A left work from . to 12:45 p.m. for a personal ld the other three staff the				

Facility Administrator Date

		•		_		
Citation Number: 6645					Date: Septem	ber 8, 2017
		Fine amount reduced by 35%				
Facility Name: Imagine The Police Diamond I	ossibilities,	to \$1,950.00 on September 21, 2017 pursuant to Iowa Code Section 135C.43A	Survey Dates: August 21-22, 2017			
Facility Address 1208 South 11 th IA. 52577	ss/City/State/Zip th Street Oskaloosa,					
IA. 02011		HL	I- 70207			
Rule or Code Section	Natur	e of Violation				Correction date
	car driven by Team Lea	nd B. Team Lead B was				
		vho required 1-to-1 staff				
	supervision. Team Lead	d A assisted the two clients in				
		lity and then noticed it was time				
		client from another day				
		he back area of the facility to				
		up the eighth client. They				
		inutes about work related				
		eturned to the main area of the				
		tting away groceries, helping				
		and assisting with lunch. She r staff had brought Client #1				
		s in his/her bedroom. Team				
		t #1 was tube fed, so was not				
		ne. Client #1 usually sat in a				
		ng lunch preparation and lunch				
		as back in his/her room. Team				
	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ssigned to Client #1 and one				
		e responsible for two additional				
	clients when DSP A left					
	Team Lead A said the o	clients typically went in the				
		n the same spots when going				
		gram. Client #1 usually sat in				
		evy Cruz, as he/she did on				
		said it was preferred to have				
		going to or from the day				
		ts from the van to the buildings,				
		equired. There were supposed				
		s in the agency vehicles for				
		ose logs only indicated if				
<u> </u>	Cherica gol on the vall if	ts got on the van from the facility or day program,				1

Facility Administrator Date

		1		r		
Citation Number:					Date:	L 0 004 =
6645					Septem	ber 8, 2017
		Fine amount reduced by 35%				
Facility No.		to \$1,950.00 on September)-1		
Facility Name:		21, 2017 pursuant to lowa	Survey D		147	
Imagine The Possibilities, Inc- Diamond Place		Code Section 135C.43A	August 2	21-22, 20	717	
	ss/City/State/Zip					
1208 South 11 ^t	Street Oskaloosa,					
IA. 52577	on our contained,					
		HL	I- 70207			
Rule or				Fine A	mount	Correction
Code	Natur	e of Violation	Class	1 1110 71	inount	date
Section						
	not if they got off the va	n. Staff had not been regularly				
		tation logs. Team Lead A did				
		on log on 8/17/17. She did not				
		the forms on the vehicle she				
		v often staff should check on				
		eneral, Team Lead A said it				
		staff should check on their				
		20-30 minutes. She said she				
		th and she did not check on				
		d the client was in his/her				
	room.	took the trash outside around				
		ent #1 sitting in the back seat of				
		and windows were all closed.				
		ely opened the back door and				
		The inside of the car was warm,				
		lient #1 appeared to be in a				
	good mood as evidence	ed by chewing on a shoe and				
		These were typical behaviors				
		d A stated Client #1 did not				
		in any kind of distress. Client				
		and his/her face felt warm.				
		Client #1 into the facility. The				
		usually did. Team Lead A				
	immediately summoned	ent #1 continued singing and				
		ed who was responsible for				
		nside the house when the				
		e day program, Team Lead A				
		le. Team Lead A said the				
	facility temporarily suspended all group outings until					

Facility Administrator Date

If, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the citation, you (1) do not request a formal hearing or; (2) withdraw your request for formal hearing, and (3) pay the penalty; the assessed penalty will be reduced by thirty–five percent (35%) pursuant to lowa Code section 135C.43A (2015).

Page 5 of 11

		•		_		
Citation Number: 6645					Date: Septem	ber 8, 2017
		Fine amount reduced by 35%				
Facility Name: Imagine The Possibilities, Inc- Diamond Place		to \$1,950.00 on September 21, 2017 pursuant to Iowa Code Section 135C.43A	Survey Dates: August 21-22, 2017			
Facility Address 1208 South 11th IA. 52577	ss/City/State/Zip ^h Street Oskaloosa,					
IA. 02011		HL	I- 70207			
Rule or Code Section	Natur	e of Violation				Correction date
						1
	staff could be retrained.					
	3 When interviewed on	8/21/17 at 1:30 p.m. Team				
		Team Leads brought the				
		e facility on three agency				
		iving between 11:10 a.m. and				
		also scheduled to work and				
		ients to the day program earlier				
		ft around 9:30 a.m. for a				
		Team Lead B thought the				
		A was leaving for part of the				
		e the Chevy Cruz, with three				
		ing Client #1 and Client #2. assigned 1-to-1 staff for Client				
		e back seat, as usual. The three				
		acility at the same time. Team				
		out of the trunk for the third				
	Ğ	ed that client to wait for staff to				
	accompany him/her into	the facility. The client began				
		without staff, so Team Lead B				
		ollowed the third client into the				
		aid the doors and windows on				
		en they went inside. She said				
		ance when walking, primarily er knowledge, Client #1 was not				
		. Team Lead B went into the				
		began attending to Client #2,				
		nt, who could be quite active.				
		nt #2 as the client did laundry,				
		ne house, had lunch and noon				
	medications and brushed teeth. Team Lead B said					

Facility Administrator Date

If, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the citation, you (1) do not request a formal hearing or; (2) withdraw your request for formal hearing, and (3) pay the penalty; the assessed penalty will be reduced by thirty–five percent (35%) pursuant to lowa Code section 135C.43A (2015).

Page 6 of 11

		_				
Citation Numb	er:				Date: Septem	ber 8, 2017
		Fine amount reduced by 35%	%			
Facility Name: Imagine The Po Inc- Diamond F	Place	to \$1,950.00 on September 21, 2017 pursuant to Iowa Code Section 135C.43A	Survey I August 2	Dates: 21-22, 201	17	
Facility Addres 1208 South 11 ^t IA. 52577	ss/City/State/Zip ^h Street Oskaloosa,					
IA. 02011		HL	I- 70207			
Rule or Code Section	Natur	e of Violation	Class	Fine An	nount	Correction date
	she assumed Client #1	was in his/her bedroom. Client				
	#1 had a special chair in liked to sit.	n his/her room where he/she				
	Team Lead B said Tear	m Lead A was assigned to				
		who was responsible to make f the vehicle and into the				
	facility, Team Lead B sa	aid all of the staff were				
	•	ey worked as a team. When nould check on the clients,				
		ght staff were supposed to				
		30 to 60 minutes. When asked				
		to be four staff present when lients from vehicles to the				
		Team Lead B said this was				
		red at that time. She said there				
		s, but those were to ensure and got on the van, not to make				
	sure clients got off the v	an. Team Lead B did not fill				
	out a transportation log for staff to not complete	that day. It was not unusual the transportation logs.				
	Lead C stated four staff went to the day progran a.m. DSP A left for a pe 9:30 a.m. Team Lead C	8/21/17 at 1:00 p.m. Team were present when the group on on 8/17/17 shortly after 9:00 ersonal appointment around thought DSP A had DP to be absent. The three				
		clients returned to the facility etween 11:10 a.m. and 11:15				
	a.m. Team Lead B drov	e the Chevy Cruz, with Client am Lead B was assigned to				

______ Facility Administrator Date

Page 7 of 11

				ı		
Citation Number 6645	er:				Date: Septem	ber 8, 2017
		Fine amount reduced by 35%				
Facility Name: Imagine The Possibilities, Inc- Diamond Place		to \$1,950.00 on September 21, 2017 pursuant to Iowa Code Section 135C.43A	Survey Dates: August 21-22, 2017			
Facility Address 1208 South 11 th IA. 52577	ss/City/State/Zip ^h Street Oskaloosa,					
, a 020 11		HL	I- 70207			
Rule or Code Section	Natur	e of Violation				Correction date
	Client #2 who had 1-to-	-1 staff supervision. Team Lead				
	A was assigned to Clier van she was driving and vehicle inside the facility to assist any other clien put away groceries and Lead C also passed the aware of the location of Team Lead C said Clier room recliner during lun She said she looked at brought Client #1 in from The nurse assessed Clivitals signs. Client #1 s	-1 staff supervision. Team Lead at #1. Team Lead C parked the diassisted the two clients in her y. She did not go back outside ts. Team Lead C began to help start lunch preparation. Team noon medications. She was the clients assigned to her. In the the clock when Team Lead A and the car and it was 12:35 p.m. ent #1 and checked his/her eemed to be fine. The nurse to give Client #1 extra water via				
	Team Lead C said she thought it was probably Team Lead C was awar past there should be for group of clients to and f but she thought this was a firm rule. Team Lead transportation logs that and got on the vehicles, if the clients got out of the building. Staff did not continued to the standard of the clients got out of the clients got out of the building.	ensured clients left the building , but they forms did not indicate he vehicles and went into the onsistently fill out the am Lead C had not filled out a				

Facility Administrator Date

If, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the citation, you (1) do not request a formal hearing or; (2) withdraw your request for formal hearing, and (3) pay the penalty; the assessed penalty will be reduced by thirty–five percent (35%) pursuant to lowa Code section 135C.43A (2015).

Page 8 of 11

		1		_		
Citation Numb 6645	er:				Date: Septem	ber 8, 2017
		Fine amount reduced by 35%				
F 114 - 51		to \$1,950.00 on September				
Facility Name:		21, 2017 pursuant to Iowa	Survey Dates: August 21-22, 2017			
Imagine The Po		Code Section 135C.43A	August	21-22, 20	17	
	ss/City/State/Zip					
1208 South 11	Street Oskaloosa,					
IA. 52577	otrect Oskaloosa,					
		HL	I- 70207			
Rule or				Fine An	nount	Correction
Code	Natur	e of Violation	Class			date
Section						
		8/22/17 at 10:15 a.m. the				
		nator/Registered Nurse (RN)				
		me to her office on 8/17/17 at				
		assess Client #1. The RN				
		checked the client's vital signs.				
	_	hin normal limits for the client,				
		vated temperature of 99.4				
	cool, wet clothes to Clie	e RN directed staff to apply				
		ient #1, who showed no signs				
		Client #1 was "singing"/making				
		ne RN checked the client's vital				
		his/her temperature had come				
		Client #1 was wearing a tank				
		ne of the incident. The RN				
		e client an extra 250 cc of water				
	prior to the 1:00 p.m. tu	be feeding. She notified Client				
	#1's physician of the inc	cident later in the afternoon.				
	C Mhan interniesse les	0/00/47 ** 0:00 * *** ** 0/00				
		8/22/17 at 8:20 a.m. the QIDP				
	8/21/17 and the morning	etraining staff on the evening of				
		nd transportation protocol. At				
	•	the QIDP said staff should				
		clients every 15 minutes and				
	she thought this was we	•				
		cumented in client program				
		re to her knowledge, but the				
		nbers were aware that was the				
	expectation. The QIDP also stated she had informed					

Facility Administrator Date

If, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the citation, you (1) do not request a formal hearing or; (2) withdraw your request for formal hearing, and (3) pay the penalty; the assessed penalty will be reduced by thirty–five percent (35%) pursuant to lowa Code section 135C.43A (2015).

Page 9 of 11

Citation Numb	er:			Date: Septe	mber 8, 2017		
Facility Name: Imagine The P Inc- Diamond	ossibilities, Place	Fine amount reduced by 35% to \$1,950.00 on September 21, 2017 pursuant to lowa Code Section 135C.43A	Survey I August				
1208 South 11	ss/City/State/Zip th Street Oskaloosa,						
IA. 52577		HL	I- 70207				
Rule or Code Section	Natur	e of Violation	Class	Class Fine Amount Correct date			
	four staff present to trar day program. The QIDF staff meeting held 5/17/ four staff were required program. If there were could do the same type minutes only covered greturning, but the QIDP The QIDP stated she has absence for part of the not aware at the time of only three staff present facility from the agency The clients typically atte two days per week. After facility temporarily suspiculd develop protocols planned group outings if so the clients didn't mis The QIDP said the facility were also supervisors. Leads and Team Lead immediately retrained the the incident on 8/17/17,	day on 8/17/17. The QIDP was the incident that there were to assist the clients into the vehicles. Ended the day program one or er the incident on 8/17/17, the ended group outings until they and train staff. There were no from 8/18/17 through 8/22/17, so out on any planned activities. It is that five Team Leads, who There were two tiers of Team A was in the top tier. The QIDP ne three Team Lead involved in regarding appropriate end for four staff for group	be e a es, ly s The bet int. was e or ne ney e no 7, lies. no am QIDP		Page 10 of 1		

. ago 1**0**

Facility Administrator

Date

		_		_		
Citation Number	er:				Date:	
6645					Septem	ber 8, 2017
		Fine amount reduced by 35% to \$1,950.00 on September				
Facility Name:			Survey D	Dates:		
Imagine The Po	ossibilities,	21, 2017 pursuant to Iowa Code Section 135C.43A	August 2	21-22, 20)17	
Inc- Diamond F	Place	Code Section 135C.43A				
Facility Addres	s/City/State/Zip ^h Street Oskaloosa,					
1208 South 11 ^t	^h Street Oskaloosa,					
IA. 52577			. =			
		HL	I- 70207			
Rule or				Fine A	mount	Correction
Code	Natur	e of Violation	Class	I IIIC A	inount	date
Section	Natar	c or violation	Olass			date
Occion						

Facility Administrator Date

Page 11 of 11